ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate on the road running southerly from the 
Ridge Chapel Cemetery in the Town of Williamson, County of Wayne and State of New York, and 
being the premises owned and occupied by Florence J. Beach at the time of her death, and 
bounded as follows … containing between one hundred eight (108) and one hundred nine (109) 
acres of land, be the same more or less.  Reference being had to a deed dated March 10, 1840. 
and recorded in Wayne County Clerk's Office February 17, 1857. in Liber 68 of Deeds at page 4; 
and to a deed dated August 1, 1854, recorded in said Clerk’s Office February 3, 1855, in Liber 63